NAE55/NIE55
Installation Instructions
MS-NAE55xx-x
MS-NIE55xx-x
Part No. 24-10051-35, Rev. A
Release 3.1 Europe
Issued January 10, 2012
Supersedes June 4, 2008

replacing an NAE and configuring the new NAE to
communicate in a Metasys system site.
Table 8: NAE55 Ordering Information
Product Code
Number1
Description
MS-NAE55xx-x
(Base Features of
Each NAE55)
NAE55 Network Automation Engines: Requires a 24 VAC power supply. Each model includes
two RS-232-C serial ports, two USB serial ports, two RS-485 ports, one Ethernet port, and
one MS-BAT1010-0 Data Protection Battery. Supports up to 100 devices on each N2 or
BACnet MS/TP trunk.
MS-NAE5510-1 Supports two N2 or two BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunks (or one N2 trunk and one BACnet MS/TP
trunk).
MS-NAE5510-0U Supports two N2 or two BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunks (or one N2 trunk and one BACnet MS/TP
trunk).
Note: This model is UL Listed, UUKL 864 8th Edition Smoke Control Equipment.
MS-NAE5510-1U Supports two N2 or two BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunks (or one N2 trunk and one BACnet MS/TP
trunk).
Note: This model is UL Listed, File S4977, UUKL 864 9th Edition Smoke Control Equipment.
MS-NAE5511-1 Supports two N2 or two BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunks (or one N2 trunk and one BACnet MS/TP
trunk); includes an internal modem.
MS-NAE5512-1 Supports two N2 or two BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunks (or one N2 trunk and one BACnet MS/TP
trunk).
Note: MS-NAE5512-1 models supports N2 tunneling on N2 trunks (only).
MS-NAE5513-1 Supports two N2 or two BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunks (or one N2 trunk and one BACnet MS/TP
trunk); includes an internal modem.
Note: MS-NAE5513-1 models supports N2 tunneling on N2 trunks (only).
MS-NAE5520-1 Supports a LONWORKS trunk and two N2 trunks or two BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunks (or one N2
trunk and one BACnet MS/TP trunk). Supports up to 255 devices on the LONWORKS trunk.
MS-NAE5521-1 Supports a LONWORKS trunk, and two N2 trunks or two BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunks (or one N2
trunk and one BACnet MS/TP trunk); includes an internal modem. Supports up to 255 devices on the
LONWORKS trunk.
MS-NAETUNL-8 ToggleTunnel utility for converting an NAE55/NIE55 to an NAE55 model with the N2 Tunneling and
Wireless N2 Field Bus features enabled. Not for use with MS-NAE5510-0U or MS-NIE5510-0U.
1. All models are also available in a Buy American version (add a G after the code number). For the European version, add an
E after the code number. For repair parts, add -701 after the code number.
Table 9: Accessories Ordering Information
Product Code Number1 Description